

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA J. BROHL, in her capacity as Executive Director
of the Colorado Department of Revenue,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MELANIE J. SNYDER
Chief of Staff

CLAUDIA BRETT GOLDIN
First Assistant
Attorney General

STEPHANIE LINDQUIST SCOVILLE
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 508-6168
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov

Counsel for Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL
CROSS-PETITION 11

I. If review is granted, the Court should reframe
the questions presented in DMA’s Petition. . . . 11

II. If review is granted, the Court should take this
opportunity to revisit *Bellas Hess* and *Quill* . . 16

A. The continuing validity of *Quill* is a question
of immense national importance 18

1. In light of the explosion of e-commerce
and availability of technological solutions
to ease tax collection burdens, the
holding of *Quill* is no longer warranted or
wise 19

2. The doctrinal underpinnings of *Quill*
have always been, and continue to be,
dubious 23

B. <i>Quill's</i> aftermath has led to divergent regulatory approaches and conflicting court decisions	28
1. The patchwork of state regulatory approaches triggered by <i>Quill</i> counsels in favor of granting certiorari	28
2. <i>Quill</i> has provoked continuous litigation and conflicting lower court decisions ...	29
C. This is an appropriate vehicle for this Court to reexamine the physical presence rule ...	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	27
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	34
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	32
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Atchison</i> , <i>Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996)	31
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	19, 24
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009)	20
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	17, 25, 34
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 87 (Mass. 2009)	30
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993)	27
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	4

<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	33
<i>J.C. Penny Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	32, 33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	11
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	27
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 246 P.3d 788 (Wash. 2011)	27
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006)	29, 30
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	33
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013)	13, 20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	23
<i>Performance Mktg. Ass'n v. Hamer</i> , 998 N.E.2d 54 (Ill. 2013)	13
<i>Quill Corporation v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	30
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue Servs.</i> , 38 A.3d 1183 (Conn. 2012)	30
<i>Scioto Ins. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 279 P.3d 782 (Okla. 2012)	30
<i>Tax Comm’r v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006)	20, 27, 30
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	16
<i>In re Various Applicants for Exemption from Prop. Taxation</i> , 313 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2013)	30

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	8
CAL. REV. & TAX CODE § 6203(c)(5)(A)	12
1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5	8
COLO. CONST. ART. XX, § 6	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)	1, 8, 12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-104(1)	35
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-104(1)(a)	4, 34

COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-105(1)(c)	4, 22
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-202(1)(a)	4, 34
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-204(2)	35
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-407(a)(15)(A)	13
GA. CODE ANN. § 48-8-2(8)(M)(i)	13
IDAHO CONST. ART VII, § 6	14
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 79-3702(h)(2)(C)	13
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 139.450	12
LA. CONST. ART. VI, § 29	14
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 36, § 1754-B(1-A)(C)	13
MINN. STAT. § 297A.66.Subd.4a.(b)	13
MO. REV. STAT. § 144.605(2)(e)	13
N.Y. TAX LAW §§ 1101(b)(8)(vi)	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 105-164.8(b)(3)	13
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 1406.1	12
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 44-18-15(a)(2)	13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 12-36-2692	12
S.C. CODE ANN. §§ 12-36-2691(E)	12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-63-1, <i>et seq.</i>	12
TENN. CODE ANN. § 67-6-515(f) (repealed Jan. 1, 2014)	12
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 32, § 9783	12

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 12.5 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- About Us: The Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board*, Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <http://tinyurl.com/gtqcdoj> (last visited Sept. 18, 2016) 14
- Brief of the National Governors Association et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, *Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl*, 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) (No. 13-1032) 20, 34
- Waltreese Carroll, *Can Technology Lessen the Tax Burdens on Interstate Commerce*, 2012 ST. TAX. TODAY (2012) 22
- Lila Disque & Helen Hecht, *Beyond Quill and Congress: The Necessity of Sales Tax Enforcement and the Invention of a New Approach*, 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1163 (June 2016) 15, 22
- Charles Duhigg, *How Companies Learn Your Secrets*, N.Y. Times Magazine (Feb. 16, 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/83h7t2q> (last visited Sept. 16, 2016) 22
- Laura Mahoney, et al., *States See Little Revenue From Online Sales Tax Laws, Keep Pressure on Congress*, Bloomberg BNA (Jan. 8, 2014), <http://tinyurl.com/zvaarcv> (last visited Sept. 19, 2016) 13, 14

Nina Manzi, <i>Policy Brief: Use Tax Collection on Income Tax Returns in Other States</i> , Minn. House of Representatives Research Dep't (Apr. 2012), http://tinyurl.com/z5fb9sl (last visited Sept. 18, 2016)	15
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Revisiting Miller Brothers, Bellas Hess, and Quill</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1115 (June 2016)	26
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Retail Sales Tax Compliance Costs: A National Estimate</i> , Volume One: Main Report (2006), http://tinyurl.com/j32k2xt (last visited Sept. 21, 2016)	3
Dale A. Sevin, <i>Capturing Tax Revenue on Internet Sales: Abandoning the Streamlined Agreement for Origin Sourcing</i> , 56 ARIZ. L. REV. 249 (2014)	14
